
 
 
 

 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Date Wednesday 28 September 2016 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 
March 2016.  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 Joint Report of the Interim Corporate Director: Neighbourhood Services 
and Interim Corporate Director: Resources / Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee. 

5. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  (Pages 19 - 66) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager. 

6. Financial Monitoring Report 2016/17: Position at 31/08/16 with 
Projected Outturn to 31/03/17  (Pages 67 - 72) 

 Joint Report of the Interim Corporate Director: Neighbourhood Services 
and the Interim Corporate Director: Resources / Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee. 

7. Risk Register 2016/17 - Update  (Pages 73 - 82) 

 Joint Report of the Interim Corporate Director: Neighbourhood Services 
and the Interim Corporate Director: Resources / Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee. 

8. Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit  (Pages 83 - 96) 

 Joint Report of the Interim Corporate Director: Neighbourhood Services 
and the Interim Corporate Director: Resources / Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee. 
 
 



9. Provision of Internal Audit and Risk Management Services 2017-2020  
(Pages 97 - 112) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager. 

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 September 2016 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: O Temple (Chairman), A Batey, K Dearden, C Hampson, I Jewell, 
O Milburn, T Nearney, M Plews and W Stelling 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), M Charlton, D Davidson, L Green, 
J Lee and M Ord 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Mountsett Crematorium 
Meeting Room, Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Monday 27 June 2016 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Batey, C Hampson, I Jewell, O Milburn, T Nearney and M Plews 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors J Lee 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors K Dodds, M Charlton, D Davidson, L 
Green and M Ord (Gateshead Council) 
 
2 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Membership of the Joint Committee  
 
The Chair advised that the membership of the joint committee had remained unchanged 
however there was currently a vacancy on the Gateshead membership due to the 
resignation of Councillor Patricia Ronan. 
 
4 Appointment of Chair  
 
That Councillor O Temple be re-elected as Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
5 Appointment of Vice-Chair  
 
That Councillor K Dodds be re-elected as Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
6 Appointment of Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
The Clerk advised that P Darby had recently been appointed as Interim Corporate Director 
Resources and with such was now appointed as Treasurer to the Joint Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



That P Darby, Interim Corporate Director Resources be appointed as Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee until such time as a permanent appointment is made. 
 
7 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2016  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
8 Review of the Terms of Reference  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee which provided 
details of a review of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee’s Constitution, which, in 
accordance with the Annual Governance Statement requirements is reviewed on an annual 
basis. 
 
The Clerk advised that the review had not highlighted any requirements to change the 
current Constitution or governance arrangements set out within. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be reapproved following a full 
review which had been completed in accordance with Annual Governance Statement 
requirements. 
 
9 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services and Interim Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee which provided details if the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the 
year April 2015-March 2016. The AGS was presented for approval as part of the 
consideration of the Joint Committee’s Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the 2015/16 Annual Governance Statement be approved as part of consideration of 
the Joint Committee’s Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
10 Revenue Outturn and Joint Committees Return for the Financial Year Ended 
31/03/2016  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services and Interim Corporate Director Resources which sought approval 
of the Joint Committee’s Return for Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2016. The report further included details of the final outturn 
position against the approved budgets for 2015/16 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Accountant reported that the final outturn position was broadly in line with the 
provisional outturn reported to the Joint Committee on 29 April 2016 with only a minor 
change (£2,433 decrease) to the overall net income for the year.  

Page 2



 
With regard to earmarked reserves the Principal Accountant advised that contributions to 
the earmarked reserves were (£140,383) more than originally budgeted, primarily due to 
the increase in cremation income during the year, the over provision in the CAMEO 
abatement budget and the Business Rates refund, offset by the additional costs relating to 
the car park extension, albeit lower than previously anticipated. 
 
It was further reported that in line with the MCJC Reserves Policy, a transfer to the General 
Reserve of (£16,920) was required as part of the final accounts process. This resulted in a 
net transfer to the Cremator Replacement Reserve of £265,921). The retained reserves of 
the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 March 2015, was £1,001,158 along with 
a General Reserve of £242,070 giving a total reserves and balances position of £1,243,248 
at year end.  
 
The Principal Accountant then asked members to approve sections 1 and 2 of the Joint 
Committees Return for the year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2016, including the year end 

position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee.  
ii) That The Joint Committee approve Section1 – Accounting Statements 2015/16 of 

the Joint Committees Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2016. 
iii) That the Joint Committee approve Section 2 – Accounting Statements 2015/16 of 

the Joint Committees Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2016. 
iv) That the Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Return for the 

financial year ended 31 March 2016. 
 
11 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
It was reported that there were 257 cremations undertaken during the period 1 April 2016 
to 31 May 2016, compared to 198 in the comparable period last year, an increase of 59 
year on year. With regard to the sale of memorial plaques it was reported that during the 
period 2 plaques had been sold (£652), compared to 3 (£1,215) in the same period last 
year. 
 
As previously reported an AED (Automated External Defibrillator) had been purchased. All 
staff had now been trained and the defibrillator was now in place. 
 
Moving on, it was reported that a Business Administration Apprentice was employed in 
2014 on a 2 year temporary contract, which was due to come to an end on 14 July 2016. It 
was noted that the contract would not be extended and the position be frozen. Members 
agreed that the position be frozen until a suitable replacement could be appointed. 
 
Details were then reported in respect of the 50th Year Anniversary Celebration which was 
to be held on 23 July 2016. Members were reminded to let the Bereavement Services 

Page 3



Manager know if they were able / unable to attend. It was further reported that an open 
event would be held following the service and it had been agreed by the Communications 
team that this could now be opened up to the public. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to report that the recycling of metals 
scheme had generated £4,444 and a cheque for this value had been presented to 
Derwentside Hospice Care Foundation. 
 
Further details were reported with regard to the ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition 
2016 and it was proposed that the Bereavement Services Manager and the Chair attend 
the conference as representatives of the Joint Committee. 
 
Moving on to the issue of car parking the Bereavement Services Manager advised that as 
previously reported the car park had been extended to 88 spaces although on some 
occasions the capacity was still inadequat
[...]
ace of mind to those using the crematorium at a very sensitive time. Members reiterated 
these comments and agreed that the works should be undertaken. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Bereavement Services Manager make arrangements for the supply and 
installation of an electronic curtain to be fitted. 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee 
 

28 September 2016 
 
External Audit Annual Review of the 
Return for the year ended 31 March 
2016. 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Oliver Sherratt – Interim Corporate Director: 
Neighbourhood Services; Paul Darby – Interim Corporate Director: 
Resources & Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee, the External Auditors (BDO LLP) Annual Review of the Joint 
Committees Return for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

 
Background Information 

2. In June 2016, in line with the statutory requirements of a Smaller Relevant Body, 
the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee submitted the Joint Committees 
Return for the year ended 31 March 2016 to BDO LLP for audit under the limited 
assurance audit regime.  

 
External Audit Findings and Required Action  
 
3. The Audit has now been completed and has not highlighted any material 

weaknesses around the Joint Committees system of internal control and report 
no exceptions to the Return. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
4. Members of the Joint Committee approve the Joint Committees Return for the 

year ended 31 March 2016 including the External Report 2015/16 Certificate 
(attached at Appendix 2). 

 
Background Papers 
 
Final accounts working papers and reports to / minutes of the Joint Committee in 
year 
 

Contact(s): Phil Curran        03000 261967 
                      Ed Thompson    03000 263481 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 

 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 
 

There are no financial imp
[...]
cilities. Mountsett Crematorium was once again 
successful in retaining its Green Flag Award for the fifth year running, which is 
a great achievement. 
 

9. This is once again testimony to the dedication of the staff working at the 
Crematorium and is in addition to the award of Gold Star Status by the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management. 
 

Recycling of Metals Scheme 
 
10.  The Recycling of metals scheme has produced a surplus of £350,000 

nationally from the 2015/16 collection. 
 

11. Members may recall that a list for future nominations was produced and the 
Macmillan Cancer Support has been nominated for the next available 
distribution of funds. This nomination has been submitted and I am currently 
awaiting a response. 

 
Mountsett Crematorium 50th Year Anniversary 
 
12. Members will recall that Mountsett Crematorium marked its 50th year 

anniversary on Saturday 23rd July 2016. 
 
13. This special occasion was marked with a Memorial service which was 

attended by approximately 50 guests and a booklet covering the 50 years was 
distributed to those in attendance. 

 
14. The event also provided an opportunity for members of the public to visit the 

crematorium and take a look around in the afternoon. Unfortunately due to the 
delay in publicising the event only two members of the public attended. 

 
Iconography 

Page 20



15. Members agreed at the June 2016 meeting to install an electronic curtain 
which could be used to cover the cross on the main marble wall within the 
Chapel.  

 
16. Discussions with the manufacturer indicated that the curtains would prove 

difficult to maintain and keep clean and suggested an alternative electronic 
roll down blind in keeping with the dark marble wall. Following further 
discussions with the Chair it was agreed to progress this alternative option 
and works are expected to be completed during October 2016. 

 
Replacement of Cremators and Installation of Mercury Abatement Plant 

 
17.  Member
[...]
costed to the sum of 
£92,000 and some of the works include: 
 

• Re-Decoration Works 

• Carry out Re-lining of cremators x1 

• Carry out Re-lining of hearths x1 
 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
23. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee: 
 

• Note the current performance of the crematorium. 

• Note the current situation with regards to the business admin position. 

• Note the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award. 

• Note the current round of money available with regards to the recycling 
of metal scheme. 

• Note the recent 50 year anniversary event. 

• Note the progress with regards to the iconography within the Chapel. 

• Note the current position with regards to the cremator replacement. 

• Note and agree the content of the Service Asset Management Plan 
attached at Appendix 2, which will be factored into the budget planning 
for 2017/18. 

 
 

Contact:     Graham Harrison, 03000 265606 

  

Page 22



 
 
Finance  
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income. 
  
Staffing 
 
There are no implications 
 
Risk 
 
There are no implications 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
There are no implications 
 
Accommodation 
 
There are no implications 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
There are no implications 
 
Human Rights 
 
There are no implications 
 
Consultation 
 
None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report 
and given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on the content of the 
report in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett Crematorium. 
 
Procurement 
 
There are no implications 
 
Disability Issues 
 
There are no implications 
 
Legal Implications 
 
As outlined in the report.

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 23



Appendix 2:  Service Asset Management Plan  

 

Page 24



   0
 

                

S
e

rv
ic

e
 A

s
s

e
t 

M
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

P
la

n
 2

0
1

6
/1

7
 

M
o

u
n


[...]
al outturn position for 2016/17, 
highlighting areas of over / underspend against the revenue budgets at a service 
expenditure analysis level.  
 

2. The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2016 
and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2017, taking into account the provisional 
financial outturn. 

 

Background 

3. Scrutinising the financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium is a key role of the 
Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) budgetary control reports are prepared by the 
Treasurer and aim to present, in a user friendly format, the financial performance in the 
year to date together with a forward projection to the year end. Routine reporting and 
consideration of financial performance is a key component of the Governance 
Arrangements of the Mountsett Crematorium. 

 

Financial Performance 

4. Budgetary control reports, incorporating outturn projections, are considered by 
Neighbourhood Services’ Management Team on a monthly basis. The County Council’s 
Corporate Management Team also considers monthly budgetary control reports, with 
quarterly reports being considered by Cabinet / Overview and Scrutiny Committee. The 
outturn projections for the Mountsett Crematorium are included within this report.  
 

5. The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger 
and have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the 
Bereavement Services Manager. The following table highlights the provisional outturn 
financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium: 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 67



 

Subjective Analysis  
Base Budget 

2016/17 
£ 

Year to Date 
Actual April – 

August 
£ 

Probable 
Outturn 
2016/17 

£ 

Variance 
Over/ 

(Under) 
£ 

Employees 141,717 45,193 138,861 (2,856) 

Premises  166,790 141,995 206,421 39,631 

Transport 600 136 600 0 

Supplies & Services  89,820 23,804 101,368 11,548 

Agency & Contracted 7,100 4,421 7,295 195 

Central
[...]
f £390,451. 
 
The retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 March 
2016 are forecast to be £1,342,363, along with a General Reserve of £263,400 , 
giving a forecast total reserves and balances position of £1,605,763 at the year end. 

 

Recommendations and reasons 

7. It is recommended that: 

• Members note the April to August 2016 revenue spend financial monitoring 
report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2017, including  
the projected year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of 
the Joint Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact(s): Philip Curran, Finance Manager – Neighbourhoods 03000 261 967 
  Ed Thompson, Principal Accountant       03000 263 481 

Page 70



Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 

Full details of the year to date and projected outturn financial performance of the Mountsett 
Crematorium are included within the body of the report.  
 
Staffing 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk  

The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Bereavement 
Services Manager. The projected outturn has been produced taking into consideration 
spend to date, trend data and market intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. 
This, together with the information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager should 
mitigate the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position.  
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty  

There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 

There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder 

There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
Human Rights 

There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report  
 
Consultation 

No
[...]
2. 

 
4. The proposed annual plan of work to be carried out under this agreement, reflecting 

the same level of service as currently supplied, is set out in Schedule 2 of the SLA.  
The annual fee for each of the 3 years, also shown in Schedule 2, is £5,670 for 
Internal Audit and £580 for Risk Management. 

 
5. The SLA is supplemented by a detailed Internal Audit Charter which sets out the terms 

of reference and audit strategy for how the internal audit service is to be delivered.  
The Charter is subject to annual review and was last approved by the Joint Committee 
at its meeting of 29 April 2016. 

 
6. In considering the agreement of the SLA, the Committee is reminded that each year 

the County Council’s Audit Committee carries out a review of the effectiveness of the 
Internal Audit Service, in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011.   

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 97



7. As a smaller body under these regulations, there is no requirement for the Joint 
Committee to carry out such a review.  However in accordance with previous practice, 
the outcomes of the last review, carried out via external assessment in May 2016, 
have been considered by the Treasurer to the Joint Committee. A report summarising 
the findings has been presented for consideration of the Joint Committee as a 
separate agenda item for this meeting. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
8. The Joint Committee is asked to 
 

• Approve the proposed Internal Audit & Risk Management Services SLA with 
Durham County Council covering the next 3 financial years as attached at Appendix 
2. 

• Approve the proposed annual audit plan and fee as set out in Schedule 2 of the 
SLA. 

• When considering the above, to have regard to the report prepared by the Joint 
Committee’s Treasurer relating to the effectiveness of Durham County Council’s 
Internal Audit Service. 

 
 
Background Documents 

• Existing SLA covering the period April 2014 to March 2017 

• Pub
[...]
t a charge of 
£315 per day and an annual audit fee of £5,670.  If the risk management and 
insurance option is taken up, the combined annual audit fee is £6,250.   

 

3. This audit fee set out above covers the cost of all planning, management, research, 
preparation, audit visits, follow-up, production of reports, and presentation of reports 
to managers and members, discussions and travelling time.  The daily charge is 
inclusive of all travelling costs and other overheads. 

 
4. Any requests for additional services, including VFM studies, special investigations 

and specific consultancy/project work that can not be accommodated from the 
contingency provision and the provisions of clause 4.1.3 (surplus/insufficient 
contingency) plans will be considered against the availability of the necessary 
resources and skills.  The cost of this work will be subject to the agreement of 
additional fees at an appropriate daily charge, depending on the nature of the work 
required, in accordance with clause 4.1.5. 

 
5. A recharge for fees payable will be annually in arrears based on the actual audit and 

risk management provision and any variances agreed under clauses 4.1.3 and 
4.1.5.  

Page 112


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016
	4 External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 March 2016.
	Item 4 External Audit Annual Review App 2

	5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report
	280916-MCJC-Item5-SAMP-App2

	6 Financial Monitoring Report 2016/17: Position at 31/08/16 with Projected Outturn to 31/03/17
	7 Risk Register 2016/17 - Update
	8 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit
	280916-MCJC-Item8-IntAudit-App2

	9 Provision of Internal Audit and Risk Management Services 2017-2020
	280916-MCJC-Item9-ProvIntAuditSer1720-App2




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee Room 1A, 
County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 28 September 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Durham County Council
Councillors A Batey, C Hampson, I Jewell, O Milburn and T Nearney

Gateshead Council:
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), D Davidson, L Green and J Lee

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Plews (Durham County Council) 
and Councillor M Ord (Gateshead Council).

2 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no decelrations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4 External Audit Annual Review of the Return for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services and Interim Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee which presented the External Auditors (BDO LLP) Annual review of the 
Joint Committees Return for the year ended 31 March 2016 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Principal Account, Ed Thompson advised that the audit had now been concluded, 
adding that there had been no material weaknesses highlighted around the Joint 
Committee’s system of internal control.

Resolved:

That the Joint Committee approve the Joint Committee’s Return for the year ended 31 
March 2016 including the External Report 2015/16 Certificate.

5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 



The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided the Joint Committee with an update in relation to performance and other 
operational matters (for copy see file of minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager advised that during the period 1 June– 31 August 
2016 there were 342 cremations undertaken and increase of 45 on the comparable period 
last year.  He further reported that the number of plaques during the period was 12 
(£3,816) which was an increase of 1, however resulted in a decrease of income of £475.

Moving on to operational matters, it was reported that the Business Admin Apprentice 
position had now been filled following interviews held on 23 September and the successful 
candidate was awaiting a formal start date from HR.

The Bereavement Services Manager further reported that the Crematorium had been 
successful in retaining the Green Flag Award for the fifth year running and was testimony 
to the dedication of the staff. This award was in addition to the Gold Star Status awarded 
by the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management.

It was also reported that the national recycling of metals scheme had produced a surplus of 
£350,000 from the 2015/16 collection. It was noted that Macmillan Cancer Support had 
been nominated for the next distribution of funds.

Members were reminded that Mountsett Crematorium marked its 50th anniversary on 
Saturday 23 July 2016 and a Memorial Service was attended by approximately 50 guests. 
A booklet was also produced covering the 50 years and was circulated to those who 
attended on the day. Copies were also made available to Members of the Joint Committee.

The Bereavement Services Manager reported that further to discussion regarding the 
installation of a curtain to cover the cross in the Chapel, discussions with the manufacturer 
had determined that a curtain would be difficult to maintain and instead had suggested that 
an electronic roller blind be installed. Works were expected to be completed during October 
2016.

Members further noted progress in respect of the replacement of cremators and installation 
of mercury abatement equipment. It was reported that the extension project could 
commence on site as early as January 2017. The Bereavement Services Manager went on 
to provide a brief update on the Service Asset Management Plan and planned crematorium 
improvement works.

Councillor Green added that she was disappointed to learn that the 50th Anniversary event 
had been so poorly attended by public and attributed this to the late timing and lack of 
advertising. Councillor Temple added that unfortunately the council’s corporate 
communications policy on promotion of such events was restricted and this was something 
that the committee would continue to challenge.

Councillor Batey commented that she would like to congratulate the team at Mountsett for 
achieving the Green Flag Award for the fifth consecutive year.



The Bereavement Services Manager reported that members may be aware, that a petition 
was currently running on change.org regarding notices which were displayed at Mountsett 
Crematorium, prohibiting the placement of personal items, flowers and memorial items. It 
was noted that to date 1850 signatures had been received; however the lead petitioner had 
not been in touch with the crematorium to discuss their concerns. 

Lengthy discussion and debate took place regarding the policy which was operated by 
Mountsett Crematorium. Councillor Dodds commented that by allowing the placement of 
such items, had the potential to impinge upon other people’s form of grieving and in 
addition detracted from the beautiful setting of Mountsett. He commented that although he 
had deep sympathy for those concerned the decision was tempered by the impact this 
could potentially have on others.

Councillor Batey further commented that because crematorium grounds had no 
demarcation they could not apply the same rules regarding memorabilia as a graveyard 
and agreed that although she did have sympathy for those affected, the joint committee 
had to be sensitive to all users. She further asked what information was issued to relatives 
regarding the regulations of the crematorium and whether these details could be better 
communicated. The Bereavement Services Manager advised that advised that a form was 
given to relatives which allowed them to identify what information they wanted to be 
provided with. Councillor Dodds commented that in his opinion this was a matter which 
should be dealt with by Funeral Directors and with such suggested that processes could be 
reviewed.

In summary the Chairman advised that the general consensus was that the Joint 
Committee endorse the current policy and position on memorabilia. However, the Joint 
Committee would review how information was communicated to the bereaved in future. It 
was further agreed that a response to the lead petitioner be prepared and forwarded in line 
with the lead authorities’ petition scheme.

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the current situation with regards to the Business Admin Apprentice be noted. 
(iii) That the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award be noted
(iv)That the current round of money available under the recycling of metals scheme be 

noted.
(v) That the success of the 50th year anniversary event be noted.
(vi)That progress in regard to iconography within the Chapel be noted.
(vii) That the current position with regard to cremator replacement be noted.
(viii) That the content of the Service Asset Management Plan be noted and agreed.

                                                                                                                  



6 Financial Monitoring Report 2016/17: Position at 31/08/16 with Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/17 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Interim Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2016 to 31 August 
2016, together with the provisional outturn position for 2016/17, highlighting areas of 
over/underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. 

The report further detailed the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2016 
and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2017, taking into account the provisional financial 
outturn (for copy see file of minutes).

The Principal Accountant noted that there had been a significant increase in cremations 
during the period which had led to an increase in income of £130,000. This had been a 
trend seen by crematoria across the area.

Resolved:

That the Joint Committee note the April to August 2016 revenue spend financial monitoring 
report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2017, including the 
projected year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee.

7 Risk Register 2016/17 - Update 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services and Interim Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee which provided an update on the current position with regards to the Risk 
Register of the Mountsett Crematorium (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Accountant advised that the crematorium car park works had now been 
completed and was therefore now removed from the register. He further advised that major 
refurbishment involving the installation of new cremators and an extension was due to start 
in January 2017 and with such a full risk assessment had been completed and was 
appended to the report.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted and that the Risk Registers be kept up to date and 
reviewed by the Joint Committee on a half yearly basis.

8 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Interim Corporate Director 
Neighbourhood Services and Interim Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee which provided details of the review of the effectiveness of the Durham 
County Council Internal Audit Service, which was carried out by the County Council’s Audit 
Committee in July 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).



Resolved:

That the contents of the report and review of the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
Durham County Council Internal Audit Service be noted.

9 Provision of Internal Audit and Risk Management Services 2017-2020 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager which presented proposals for the continued delivery of Internal Audit and Risk 
Management Services by Durham County Council to cover the period April 2017 to March 
2020 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

(i) The proposed Internal Audit and Risk Management Services SLA with Durham 
County Council covering the next 3 financial years be approved.

(ii) That the proposed annual audit plan and fee as set out in Schedule 2 of the SLA.

Signed……………………………………

Date………………………………………


